

BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 80

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after “provided” insert “; increasing the amount of the initial deposit in a perpetual care trust fund for certain cemeteries”; in line 5, after “fund” insert “; clarifying that a cemetery is not required to pay a deposit into a perpetual care trust fund for the sale of a second right of interment”; strike beginning with “except” in line 8 down through “circumstances” in line 9; strike beginning with “prohibiting” in line 13 down through “pertains;” in line 14.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 21, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “\$25,000”; in line 22, after “less” insert “AND THE CEMETERY IS A NONPROFIT CEMETERY WHICH DOES NOT SELL BURIAL GOODS”; in the same line, strike the second “or”; in line 23, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike “\$50,000”; in line 24, after “acres” insert “AND THE CEMETERY IS A NONPROFIT CEMETERY WHICH DOES NOT SELL BURIAL GOODS”;

(3) \$25,000, IF THE DEVELOPED LAND AREA OF THE CEMETERY IS 10 ACRES OR LESS AND THE CEMETERY IS A FOR-PROFIT CEMETERY OR A NONPROFIT CEMETERY WHICH SELLS BURIAL GOODS; OR

(4) \$50,000, IF THE DEVELOPED LAND AREA OF THE CEMETERY IS MORE THAN 10 ACRES AND THE CEMETERY IS A FOR-PROFIT CEMETERY OR A NONPROFIT CEMETERY WHICH SELLS BURIAL GOODS”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 28, after “a” insert “RIGHT OF INTERMENT IN A”; in the same line, after the second comma, insert “OR”; and in line 29, strike “, or burial right”.

On page 3, in line 1, after “EACH” insert “RIGHT OF INTERMENT IN A”; in line 2, after

(Over)

the second comma, insert “OR”; in the same line, strike “, OR BURIAL RIGHT”; in line 6, after the third “THE” insert “RIGHT OF INTERMENT IN A”; in line 7, after the second comma, insert “OR”; in the same line, strike “, OR BURIAL RIGHT”; in line 9, after “to” insert “THE SALE OF A SECOND RIGHT OF INTERMENT OR”; in the same line, after “a” insert “RIGHT OF INTERMENT IN A”; in line 10, after the first comma, insert “OR”; and in the same line, strike “, or burial right”.

On page 4, in line 1, after the second “A”, insert “RIGHT OF INTERMENT IN A”; in the same line, after the second comma, insert “OR”; in lines 1 and 2, strike “, OR BURIAL RIGHT”; and in line 20, strike “LOT” and substitute “SPACE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, in line 30, strike “EXCEPT IN AN ACTION UNDER THIS TITLE,”; and in line 34, strike “EXCEPT AS APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, strike beginning with the colon in line 24 down through “(2)” in line 28; in line 28, after “ANY” insert “PERPETUAL CARE TRUST”; in line 29, after “TO” insert “;

(1)”;

in line 30, after “HOLDER” insert “OR ANY ENTITY OWNED OR UNDER THE CONTROL OF A REGISTRANT, PERMIT HOLDER, OR A SPOUSE, CHILD, PARENT, OR SIBLING OF A REGISTRANT”; strike beginning with the second “OR” in line 30 down through the period in line 32 and substitute “; OR”; strike beginning with “(D)” in line 33 down through “TO” in line 34 and substitute “(2)”; and in line 34, after “OR” insert “DIRECT OR INDIRECT”.

On page 5, in line 1, strike “(1)” and substitute “(I)”; in the same line, strike the first comma and substitute “OR”; in the same line, strike the second comma; strike beginning with “PARTY” in line 1 down through “OR” in line 2 and substitute “TO ANY SPOUSE, CHILD, PARENT, OR SIBLING OF A REGISTRANT;”; in line 3, strike “(2)” and substitute:

“(II) TO OR IN ANY ENTITY OR BUSINESS OPERATIONS OWNED OR UNDER THE CONTROL OF A REGISTRANT, PERMIT HOLDER, OR A SPOUSE, CHILD,

PARENT, OR SIBLING OF A REGISTRANT;

(III)”;

in the same line, strike “PRODUCTIVE OR UNPRODUCTIVE”; in the same line, strike the comma and substitute “OF A CEMETERY; OR

(IV) IN”;

and strike beginning with the comma in line 4 down through “INTEREST” in line 7.